6.1.7 LGNSW ANNUAL CONFERENCE 17 - 19 NOVEMBER 2024

File No: 18.00289

RECOMMENDATION:

That Council:

- 1. Nominate its voting delegates for the Local Government New South Wales (LGNSW) Annual Conference.
- 2. Delegate the authority to the Mayor and the General Manager to nominate substitute delegates for:
 - i. Motions
 - ii. Board Elections

REPORT:

LGNSW is seeking the names of Council's nominated voting delegates for the LGNSW Annual Conference, where the local government sector will debate and vote on councilsubmitted motions that help set our advocacy priorities.

The draft Conference program is provided as **attachment 1**.

Council is entitled to three (3) voting delegates. Traditionally, one of these will be the Mayor. <u>It is recommended</u> that Council nominate its voting delegates and any observers for the LGNSW Annual Conference before the cut-off time of 6 November 2024.

The conference will be held in Tamworth from 17-19 November 2024.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Funding for this item is contained within existing budgets

BATHURST COMMUNITY STRATEGIC PLAN – OBJECTIVES AND STRATEGIES:

Objective 6: Community leadership and collaboration.

Strategy 6.3 Advocate for our community.

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT:

01 **Inform** - to provide the public with balanced and objective information to help them understand the problem, alternatives, opportunities and/or solutions.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Attachment 1 - Draft 2024 Annual Conference Program [6.1.7.1 - 3 pages]

MINUTE

RESOLUTION NUMBER: ORD2024-259

MOVED: Cr B Fry SECONDED: Cr T Gullifer

RESOLVED:

That Council:

- 1. Nominate the Mayor, and Councillors Underwood and West as Council's voting delegates for the Local Government New South Wales (LGNSW) Annual Conference.
- 2. Delegate the authority to the Mayor and the General Manager to nominate substitute delegates for:
 - i. Motions
 - ii. Board Elections